



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.P.(C). NO.19037 of 2025

Priyanka Swain

.... Petitioner

Mr. M. Pagal, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others

.... Opp. Parties

Mr. Manmaya Kumar Dash,
Additional Standing Counsel

CORAM:

JUSTICE K.R. MOHAPATRA

JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MISHRA

ORDER

16.01.2026

Order No.

- 04.
1. This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.
 2. Office note indicates that AD of notice on Opposite Party Nos.2 and 3 is not yet back. But, the Postal Tracking Report indicates that 'Item Delivered'. On verification of the Postal Tracking Report at Flags 10 and 20, it is apparent that the item has been delivered at Nilagiri SO only and not on Opposite Party Nos.2 and 3. Thus, the notice on Opposite Party Nos.2 and 3 cannot be treated to be sufficient.
 3. Petitioner is directed to take fresh steps for issuance of notice on Opposite Party Nos.2 and 3 by Speed Post with AD by filing requisites by 19th January, 2026.
 4. Put up this matter on 9th April, 2026 along with Tracking Report of the Postal Department.

(K.R. Mohapatra)
Judge

(S.K. Mishra)
Judge